

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,
Petitioner,

V.

ELLEN MENDELSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Brief of *Amici Curiae* Lawyers' Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, Asian American Justice Center, Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund, National Association for the Advancement of Colored People, NAACP Legal Defense and Educational Fund, Inc., National Association of Social Workers, National Employment Lawyers Association, National Partnership for Women & Families, National Women's Law Center, People for the American Way Foundation, Puerto Rican Legal Defense and Education Fund, and Women Employed In Support of Respondent

MICHAEL FOREMAN
MEGAN MORAN-GATES
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Ave. NW
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

MICHAEL B. DE LEEUW
(*Counsel of Record*)
DARCY M. GODDARD
ELIZABETH A. WALSH
SARAH L. HINCHLIFF
FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS,
SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP
One New York Plaza
New York, New York 10004
(212) 859-8000

October 19, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ABILITY TO INTRODUCE “OTHER SUPERVISOR” EVIDENCE IS VITAL TO EFFECTIVE ENFORCEMENT OF OUR NATION’S ANTI-DISCRIMINATION LAWS.	6
A. Eliminating Discrimination is a Nationally Recognized Priority That is Furthered by the Admission of “Other Supervisor” Evidence.	6
B. Because Direct Evidence of Discrimination is Rarely Available, Circumstantial Evidence, Including “Other Supervisor” Evidence, May Be Critical to Proving Employment Discrimination.	9
II. JURIES CAN ANALYZE “OTHER SUPERVISOR” EVIDENCE PROPERLY AND WITHOUT UNDUE PREJUDICE TO THE EMPLOYER	14
A. Juries Have Long Been Trusted to Evaluate Evidence and to Make Unbiased Decisions in Even the Most Emotionally Charged Cases.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS - continued

B. Juries are Fully Capable of Properly Evaluating “Other Supervisor” Evidence in Cases Alleging Discrimination.16

C. The Trial Court’s Limiting Instructions Can Assist a Jury to Determine the Weight to be Afforded to “Other Supervisor” Evidence. ..19

III. ADMITTING RELEVANT “OTHER SUPERVISOR” EVIDENCE WILL NOT UNNECESSARILY BURDEN COURTS OR DEFENDANTS21

A. The Federal Rules of Evidence Provide Judges with Safeguards to Protect Against Uninformative or Duplicative Evidence.21

B. Sprint’s and Its *Amici’s* Fears of Groundless Employment Discrimination Claims are Unfounded.....23

C. Admitting Other Supervisor Evidence Should Reduce Discrimination Claims by Encouraging Employers to Adopt Reasonable Measures to Ensure Compliance with Anti-Discrimination Laws.....24

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adler v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 664 (10th Cir. 1998)	10 n.12
<i>Aman v. Cort Furniture Rental Corp.</i> , 85 F.3d 1074 (3d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004)	15
<i>Coghlan v. American Seafoods Co. LLC</i> , 413 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2005)	10 n.12
<i>Coleman v. Giles</i> , 140 Fed. Appx. 895 (11th Cir. 2005)	16 n.16
<i>Combs v. Plantation Patterns</i> , 106 F.3d 1519 (11th Cir. 1997)	10 n.12
<i>Conway v. Electro Switch Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 593 (1st Cir. 1987)	8 n.9
<i>Crawford v. Formosa Plastics Corp., Louisiana</i> , 234 F.3d 899 (5th Cir. 2000)	10 n.12
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 694 F.2d 853 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	10 n.12
<i>Cummings v. Standard Register Co.</i> , 265 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2001)	5 n.4, 22, 23 n.23
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)	11, 12 n.14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	14
<i>Durr v. Mitchell</i> , 487 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2007)	16 n.16
<i>EEOC v. Liberal Rhode Island School District</i> , 314 F.3d 920 (8th Cir. 2002)	10 n.12
<i>Estes v. Dick Smith Ford, Inc.</i> , 85 F.2d 1097 (8th Cir. 1988)	11, 22
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transportation Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	7 n.8
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	4 n.2
<i>Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986)	8 n.9, 23 n.23
<i>Iadimarco v. Runyon</i> , 190 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 1999).....	10 n.12
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	8
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	7 n.8
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)	10 n.12
<i>LaClair v. City of St. Paul</i> , 187 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 1999)	8 n.9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	18
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	5
<i>Mendelsohn v. Sprint/United Mgmt. Co.</i> , 466 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meritor Savings Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	9 n.11
<i>Michelson v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 469 (1948)	19
<i>Morris v. WMATA</i> , 702 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5 n.4
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976)	7 n.8
<i>Oest v. Illinois Department of Corrections</i> , 240 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2001)	10 n.12
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	7 n.8, 8 n.9
<i>Philip v. ANR Freight System, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 1054 (8th Cir. 1991)	5 n.4, 23 n.23
<i>Pinchback v. Armistead Homes Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1447 (4th Cir. 1990)	10 n.12
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

<i>Quinn v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Delaware</i> , 283 F.3d 572 (3d Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	13, 14
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979)	7 n.8
<i>Rosen v. Thronburgh</i> , 928 F.2d 528 (2d Cir. 1991).....	10 n.12
<i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Thomas v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 183 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999)	10 n.12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston</i> , 469 U.S. 111 (1985)	9 n.11
<i>United States v. De La Rosa</i> , 911 F.2d 985 (5th Cir. 1990)	16 n.16
<i>United States v. Harvey</i> , 117 F.3d 1044 (7th Cir. 1997)	4 n.2
<i>United States Postal Service Board of Governors v. Aikens</i> , 460 U.S. 711 (1983).....	7, 9 n.11
<i>Zafiro v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 534 (1993)	20 n.21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	16 n.17
U.S. Const. amend. VII	16 n.17
U.S. Const. art. III § 2	16 n.17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	24
Fed. R. Evid. 401	5, 21
Fed. R. Evid. 403	6, 22
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	5 n.4

ARTICLES

Paul D. Carrington, <i>The Civil Jury and American Democracy</i> , 13 <i>Duke J. Comp. & Int'l L.</i> 79 (2003).....	16
Kevin M. Clermont & Theodore Eisenberg, <i>Plaintiphobia in the Appellate Courts: Civil Rights Really Do Differ From Negotiable Instruments</i> , 2002 <i>U. Ill. L. Rev.</i> 947 (2002).....	11 n.3
Kevin M. Clermont & Stewart J. Schwab, <i>How Employment Discrimination Plaintiffs Fare in Federal Court</i> , 1 <i>J. of Empirical Legal Studies</i> 429 (2004)	11 n.13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES - continued

- Lisa Kern Griffin, *'The Image We See Is Our Own':
Defending the Jury's Territory at the Heart of the
Democratic Process*, 75 Neb. L. Rev. 332 (1996)..... 21
- Paula L. Hannaford, B. Michael Dann, & G.
Thomas Munsterman, *How Judges View Civil
Juries*, 48 DePaul L. Rev. 247 (1998)..... 20 n.21
- Jennifer K. Robbennolt, *Evaluating Juries by
Comparison to Judges: A Benchmark For Judging?*,
32 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 469 (2005) 20
- Richard C. Waites & David A. Giles, *Are Juror
Equipped to Decide the Outcome of Complex Cases?*,
29 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 19 (2005)17 n.18, n.19
